CRYSTAL AMBER FUND LIMITED

53

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

15. RELATED PARTIES(continued)

MMI was incorporated in Delaware, had five wholly owned subsidiaries as at 30 June 2024 and its principal
place of business is Boston.The five subsidiaries were as follows:

• Morphic Medical Securities Inc., a Massachusetts-incorporated non-trading entity;

• Morphic Medical Europe Holding B.V., a Netherlands-incorporated non-trading holding company;

• Morphic Medical Europe B.V., a Netherlands-incorporated company that conducts certain
European business operations;

• Morphic Medical Germany GmbH, a German-incorporated company that conducts certain
European business operations; and

• GI Dynamics Australia Pty Ltd, an Australian-incorporated company that conducts Australian
business operations.

16. DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS AND REMUNERATION

The interests of the Directors in the share capital of the Company at the year end and as at the date of this
report are as follows:

Number of

Ordinary
shares

2024
Total

voting
rights

Number of

Ordinary
shares

2023
Total

voting
rights

Christopher Waldron(1)*
 30,000  0.04% 30,000  0.03%

Jane Le Maitre(1)
 13,500  0.02% 13,500  0.01%

Fred Hervouet 7,500  0.01% 7,500  0.01%
Total 51,000  0.07% 51,000  0.05%
(1) Ordinary shares held indirectly.
* held by persons closely associated to him.

During the year, the Directors earned the following remuneration in the form of Directors’ fees from the
Company:

 2024
£

2023
£

Christopher Waldron(1)
 47,500 47,500

Jane Le Maitre(2)
 42,500 42,500

Fred Hervouet(3)
 40,000 40,000

Total 130,000 130,000
(1) Chairman of the Company with effect from 23 November 2017.
(2)  Chairman of Audit Committee with effect from 4 January 2018.
(3) Chairman of Remuneration and Management Engagement Committee with effect from 22 November 2019.

At 30 June 2024, Directors’ fees of £32,500 (2023: £32,500) were accrued within trade and other payables.

54

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

17. MATERIAL AGREEMENTS

The Company was party to the following material agreements:

Crystal Amber Asset Management (Guernsey) Limited

In accordance with the revised Investment Management Agreement approved by shareholders on 7 March